ARTICLE IN PRESS
JOURNAL OF
SOUND AND
VIBRATION
Journal of Sound and Vibration 289 (2006) 1045–1065
0022-460X/$ -
doi:10.1016/j.
�Correspon

7777777777775
. (A.1)
References
[1] R.E.D. Bishop, D.C. Johnson, The Mechanics of Vibration, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, 1960.
[2] W.C. Hurty, Dynamic analysis of structural systems using component modes, AIAA Journal 3 (4) (1965) 678–685.
[3] A.L. Klosterman, J.R. Lemon, Building block approach to structural dynamics, American Society of Mechanical
Engineering Annual Vibration Conference, publication VIBR-30, 1969.
[4] A.L. Klosterman, W. McClelland, I. Sherlock, Dynamic Simulation of Complex Systems Utilizing Experimental and
Analytical Techniques, ASME Publication 75-WA/Aero-9, 1977.
[5] D.J. Ewins, Analysis of modified or coupled structures using FRF Properties, Internal Report 86002, Dynamics
Section, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Imperial College, London, 1986.
[6] B. Jetmundsen, R.L. Bielawa, W.G. Flannelly, Generalized frequency domain substructure synthesis, Journal of
the American Helicopter Society 33 (1988) 55–64.
[7] D. Otte, J. Leuridan, H. Grangier, R. Aquilina, Prediction of the dynamics of structural assemblies using measured
FRF data: some improved data enhancement techniques, Proceedings of the Nineth International Modal Analysis
Conference (IMAC-1991), Florence, Italy, 1991, pp. 909–918.
[8] C. Farhat, M. Geradin, A hybrid formulation of a component mode synthesis method, 33rd SDM Conference,
AIAA paper 92-2383-CP, Dallas, TX, 1992, pp. 1783–1796.
[9] Y. Ren, C.F. Beards, A generalized receptance coupling technique, Proceedings of the 11th International Modal
Analysis Conference (IMAC-1993), Kissimmee, FL, 1993, pp. 868–871.
[10] Y. Ren, C.F. Beards, On substructure synthesis with FRF data, Journal of Sound and Vibration 185 (1995)
845–866.
[11] D.J. Ewins, Modal Testing: Theory Practice and Application, second ed., Research Studies Press, Philadelphia, PA,
2000.
[12] R.R. Craig Jr., A brief tutorial on substructure analysis and testing, Proceedings of the 18th International Modal
Analysis Conference (IMAC-2000), San Antonio, TX, 2000, pp. 899–908.
[13] W. Lui, D.J. Ewins, Substructure synthesis via elastic media, Journal of Sound and Vibration 257 (2) (2002)
361–379.
[14] S. Azimi, Axisymmetric vibration of point-supported circular plates, Journal of Sound and Vibration 135 (1989)
177–195.

based on computer-aided engineering, International Journal of Machine Tools & Manufacture 43 (2003) 699–706.
[26] T.L. Schmitz, Predicting high-speed machining dynamics by substructure analysis, Annals of the CIRP 49 (1)
(2000) 303–308.
[27] T.L. Schmitz, M.A. Davies, M. Kennedy, Tool point frequency response prediction for high-speed machining by
RCSA, ASME Journal of Manufacturing Science and Engineering 123 (2001) 700–707.
[28] T.L. Schmitz, M.A. Davies, K. Medicus, J. Snyder, Improving high-speed machining material removal rates by
rapid dynamic analysis, Annals of the CIRP 50 (1) (2001) 263–268.
[29] S.S. Park, Y. Altintas, M. Movahhedy, Receptance coupling for end mills, International Journal of Machine Tools
and Manufacture 43 (2003) 889–896.
[30] A.S. Yigit, A.G. Ulsoy, Dynamic stiffness evaluation for reconfigurable machine tools including weakly non-linear
joint characteristics, Proceedings of the I MECH E Part B Journal of Engineering Manufacture 216 (2002) 87–101.
[31] J.V. Ferreira, Transfer report on research: dynamic response analysis of structures with nonlinear components,
internal report 96002, Dynamics Section, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Imperial College, London,
1996.
[32] J.V. Ferreira, D.J. Ewins, Nonlinear receptance coupling approach based on describing functions, Proceedings of
the 14th International Modal Analysis Conference (IMAC-1996), Dearborn, MI, 1996, pp. 1034–1040.
[33] E.R. Marsh, A.H. Slocum, An integrated approach to structural damping, Precision Engineering 18 (1996)
103–109.
[34] J.C. Ziegert, R. Sterling, C. Stanislaus, T.L. Schmitz, Enhanced damping in long slender endmills, Transactions of
the 2004 North American Manufacturing Research Institute of SME 32 (2004) 1–7.
[35] R. Blevins, Formulas for Natural Frequency and Mode Shape, Van Nostrand Reinhold Co., New York, NY, 1979.
[36] T.L. Schmitz, T. Burns, Receptance coupling for high-speed dynamics prediction, Proceedings of the 21st
International Modal Analysis Conference (IMAC-2003), Kissimmee, FL, 2003 (on CD).
[37] W. Weaver, P. Timoshenko, D. Young, Vibration Problems in Engineering, fifth ed., Wiley, New York, 1990.
[38] T. Yokoyama, Vibrations of a hanging Timoshenko beam under gravity, Journal of Sound and Vibration 141
(1990) 245–258.
[39] J. Hutchinson, Shear coefficients for Timoshenko beam theory, Journal of Applied Mechanics 68 (2001) 87–92.